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The llonorable Henry H. Jauvkson
Uniltod Btatas Senate

Dear Benator Jackson!

He refer to your letter of Hovepher 30, 1978,
concerning the clalm of your constituent, Warren,
Little and Jund, Inc., {WL&L), for additional compen=-
sation for wage escalation coxts as a subcontractor
on the Grand. Coulee Dan Third Yowerplant project,

Az your staff has boer advised, it was necessary
to requast a raport and pervitinent docunentation
from the agency involved, the latest of which wasg
recelved on May 8, 1979,

\ '

Thae xecord indicates thev on November 20, 1973,
the prime contractor, Wismer and Beckor Contracting
Englineers (WaD), entered into a.contrag) with the
United Staten Dopartment of tha Interéa%,fnuruau of
Raclapation {(Bureau), for the construction of the
Grand Coulee Dam Third Powerplant. Paragraph 1.3.7.
of the contvaoct specificationn provided for adjustments

~for changes in the cost of labor, to comnence 1l year

after thoe date »f contract award, with the Government
paying 75 percont of any increase in such costs. In
addltion, subparagraph 1,3.7.a. provided that no adjunt-
naent would be mnade hacause of incroaved vages pald by
sny subcontractor “unless the contractor furnishas
evidenge that he agreecd, as a part of the subcontract
negotiations, to rainmburse the subcontractor for the
paynent of such Increased wages,™

The subcontract agreement boetween Wel and VWL&L
did not contain a specific provision permitting adjunt-
ments because of {ndreased labor costs nor did it
refer to parvagraph l.3.7. After requesting an adjustment.
for another subcontractor in lovenber 1975, Wah was notified
that the Buraau would not noke the adjuatment because the
Bureau did not f£ind any referonce to paragraph 1.3.7.,
or the conditions established by that paragraph, in the
subcontract aqreemant. W&B responded to this rejectlon
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by inforring thie Bureau that it h&ﬂ agyreed orally dur~
ing preaward discussions that lts yubcontractoxa would
he entitled to adjustnents foxr increased lahor conts
and vequested that the Dureau accept this &l svidence
of such agreenents, \

The Third Powerplant Constructicn Engineer then
referrad this matter to the Director of Design and
Constrxuction for resolution, In. Kay 1976, the Directov
inforned the Third Powerplant Ergineer that only one
subcontractor wae entitled to a wage escalation adjustment

under the specific provisjions of i1ts subcontrict agreerent. |

The record indicates that the Bureau's major concern

was that {t was completaly dspendent on whit Wed and

the subcontractors sald was agreed upon during negotiations

aince there was mothing in writing ‘o support theae

allaged agreanents. The Buxeanu was concexned that, 1 84

lahor costs went down, WaB and the subcontractors could

contend that thers was no agreament to naky adjustments.

¥y L, | CURR Lo
el was notificd of the Bureaut's decismion {r,

June 1976 aid spant the next several montha trying to

convince the Bureau to change its posivion. Thene

attenpts provad unsuccessful until bDecember 1976, when

the Bureau decided to allow adjustments for all ol WaR's

subcontractors, provided that evidance c¢ould be furnished

from originzl bid papers that the subcontractoxrs did not

{ncluda allowanaes in their bids for expucted increises

in wages. This information was considered necessary in

order to prevent mny duplication of paynent.

In January 1977, WL&L wubmitted fts request for
wage ancalation paynents, along with suppoxting
documents, to W&R, which in ¢urn forwarded the raguast
to the Bureau. The Pureau concluded that WLLL was not
antitled to sn adjustment because the subcoitract did
not state that wage esciulation would be paid in accordance
with paragraph 1.3,7. and the data furnished showed that
WLEL had included some escalation in its bid. In contrast,
other subcontractors were eventually held to be entitled
to sdjustments because the data furnishsd shcowed that
thev did not include any escalation in their bids.
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When notified in June 1977 thmt its roquoat hud
beeh rnjected, WLSL again anked WeB to forward tha
request to thy Bursau, Howpver, it appears Chat V&B
never recxived WLSL's letter of June 17, 1977, wmamh
pade this re=gquant. Thus, ihstand of ssnking an a4
justment, Wed dld nothing for wore than )\ months,
Pinally, by a letter dated Septenbear 23, 1977, WiB
informed WL&L thai becausme nore than 100 days had
pacssed since it had notifled WLkl of the Bureau's
decision, and ulycy no reaponsc had beep rucelived,
HeD was going to consider the natter closed.

In the peantine, W4B had held a mesting with the
Bureau on Auguuat 16, 1977, and had reachsd » final
gattliyment Of the2 c¢ountrxact, although the l.t\loncut
paperu were not signed at rthat time.

Ov Septenber 30, 1977. Wl.sL rclponded to the
Septeamber 23 letter by notifyl~y WeB that it 4id not
cons{daxr Lits entitlement to wage escalation a closel
natter. pouspita being infowmad of WLElL's cowplete dia-
sgreenent, on Octobevr 4, 1977, Wk signed the final
ssttlement wapers which included a provision for the
rolense of all claime sgainst the Government.

By lattovas of Octolher 11 and Kovember 11, 19'7
WL&Y, again pressed W&B fox action. WeB then !orwarﬂed
another zeguest for reconsideration to the Bureau.
However, in a lattar dated Yebruiry 2, 1978, tho .
Dureau concluded that, in viow of the release of clains
which WeB had signed without suception, it was rnot able
to reconsider VLEL's claim,

Naved on the foregoing ihtarnnt!on, WO cannot
find thav the Rurenu is under any legnl obligation to
pay your constituasnt's clain,

Any lesgal liability on the pert ol the Govern-
ment must he based upon a contract. As & general
rule, where the Government enters into a prine
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contract, there is no privity of contract between the
Governnent and a subcontractor Of the Government's prins
contractor, BSee Mexritt v. United States, 267 V.8,

338 (1925): Prister & Xroester Lumber Corp. v. United
Btates, 90 P, Supp. 695 (Ct, Cl. 1950), The recor:

here Indicates that HLsL's contract was with

WeB and not with the Bureau. Thus, all of WL&L's

rights and obligations are governed by that contract,

In this connection, swction 3 of the subcontract
provides in pertinunt parts

"This Subcontraot agreexent contains all
covenanty, stipulations and provisions
agreed upon by the parties hereto, Ko
agent or reprasantative of either party
has authority to make, and the parties
shal}l not be liable for, any statemant,
reprosantation, pronisne or agreement not
saot forth horein.®

By its terms, the subcontract agreement was intended
to he a complete and final expreasion of the rights
wnd duties unklertakon by the parties. Under these cir-
aumatances, it is woll established that the law tr’11
not recognize any evidence of statements, whether oral
or written, made by elther party prior to or contemporaneous
with the signiny of the contract which vary or contradict
thy written doocument.. Corhin on Contrxacte § 573 (1960);
Williston on Contracts § 631 (3vd ed. 1961).

IC appears, thevziore, that the oral preaward
diazcussions which WeP sonducted with WL&L and the other
subcontractors did nbt leyally bind the prims contractor
to sveX adjustnents for invreased labor costs from the
Bureau. Moreover, neither these preaward discussions
nor the absence of escalation in the subcontract vork-
papers appears to satisfy ithe conditions established
by subparsgraph 1.3.7.a. £07 a saubcontractor to be
entitled to wage escalation payments fron the Cov¥ernment.
Tho bBureau, therefore, wes correct whean it inftially
refusced to allow adjustients for all but one of the
nubcontractors, whose partlicular subcontract contained
language of entitlenment.
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But, as noted above, the Bureau did aventually
allow adjustments for scome of tha subcontriotora,
Although the Duresau's adjustments were quexlionable,
we believe that the general release which WaB Jave
the Govurnment, coupled with the Bureau's final
paynent to Hep, constituted a final and binding
sattlorent of all clalma which the Governnent might
have, A final settlement such as thia, moreover,
nay not be disturbed unless it was obtained by
fraud, duress, orv mutual mnietake, See, €.g., 1.0,
Hatts Construction Company v. United States, 161
Ct¢ CIQ 001 li963) Thomans A, l’dlvon_l'__;gc. Ve
United States, 65 Ct. C1, 190 (1928); Marston
uavIcaflon Conpany, B=-)73429, August 8, 1974, 74-2
CPD 86 DV0l{exr Enginearing Co. v. United States,

244 P, 90 (3vd, Cir. 1817). 46 Comp, c.n.“?Ii“Tises),
30 id, 335 (1951); 23 i4. 893 (1946) 23 id. 632
(1944)., There has been no allegation here of trraud,
duress, or nutual mistake in the £inal settlement

of the contraot.

Not only ia the Bureay barrxed from asserting
any additlonal claims, but WaB, in exccuting the
genaral release, discharged the Government. from
the firm's clains arising under the contract.,

J.Ct. Viatts Construction Company, v. United Statens,
supra; ihomas A, Edlson, Inc. V. Uﬂltcd Rtaten, supra.
e have held that the Governmant Las a right to

know when it makes a payment in finil settlement of

a contract that the payment is in fact final and
conclumive oxcept for those claims, if any, which

the contractor asserts at or before the tine of
settlement., Harston Navigation Company, supra.

WeP Aid not assext WLEL's clain at the time'
of saettlement, and the RBureau xmtates that anwc-x,
unavare at that tine that WL&L atill wished to presa
the claim, Under these circumstances, the ’Utﬁlm
wag corxrect I{n holding thav the relzuse dischargod
it from all claims and that it could m\. reconzider
WILaL's clain for wage adjustments,

In our opinion, therefore, the Buraau has no
legal obligation to reimburse H)aL for the increased
labor costs it incurred during parformanco of the
subcontract agreenent., .
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tie trust that this responds to your request,

Sincerely yours,

R ¥\ KELLER

Cormptroller Generxal
of the Unitad States

Doputy )
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